

No. 22O152

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF MONTANA & STATE OF WYOMING,
Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Defendant.

On Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
INDIANA, KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS**

DANIEL CAMERON
*Attorney General
of Kentucky*

S. CHAD MEREDITH
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BARRY L. DUNN
Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue

MATTHEW F. KUHN
Deputy Solicitor General

Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300

BRETT R. NOLAN
Special Litigation Counsel

chad.meredith@ky.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Washington’s conduct is contrary to the
very reason the dormant Commerce Clause
exists 4

II. Washington’s conduct raises serious concerns
under the dormant Commerce Clause 8

III. Washington’s actions threaten every state’s
sovereignty. 11

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)..... | 11 |
| <i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Collins v. Yosemite Park & Curry Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 518 (1938)..... | 10 |
| <i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)..... | 8 |
| <i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)..... | 1, 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... | 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... | 8 |
| <i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)..... | 4 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) | 3 |
| <i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> <i>State of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) | 8 |
| <i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) | 9 |
| <i>S.C. State Highway Dep't v. Barnwell Bros.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938) | 12 |
| <i>Shafer v. Farmers' Grain Co. of Embden</i> , 268 U.S. 189 (1925) | 10 |
| <i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Ariz. ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945) | 7 |
| <i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019) | 4, 5, 6, 8 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) | 3, 12 |

CONSTITUTION

| | |
|--|---------------|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 | <i>passim</i> |
|--|---------------|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------|
| Brandon P. Denning, <i>Confederation-Era Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce & the Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine</i> , 94 Ky. L.J. 37 (2005–2006) | 5, 6, 7 |
|---|---------|

| | |
|--|---|
| Cathy Matson, <i>The Revolution, the Constitution, & the New Nation</i> , in 1 <i>The Cambridge Economic History of the United States: The Colonial Era</i> 380 (Stanley L. Engerman & Robert E. Gallman eds., 1996) | 5 |
| E. Wilder Spalding, <i>New York in the Critical Period, 1783–1789</i> (1932) | 5 |
| The Federalist No. 7 (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) | 6 |
| The Federalist No. 11 (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) | 6 |
